RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Advocate Tejinder Singh

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur (Jalandhar)

.....Appellant

.Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer Nagar Council, KHARAR District SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (Urban Development), SAS Nagar (Mohali)

.....Respondent

AC No. 2535 of 2023

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Surinder Pal, Building Inspector (8872114670)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.01.2024, passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant is absent today. An email has been received from the appellant stating that he has received the information and is satisfied.

3. Respondent states that the information has been sent to the appellant.

4. Since, the appellant has received the information and is satisfied no further cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 1st April, 2024



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Amarjeet Bansal, (M.- 9855600073) Saket Stone Crusher, Mubarikpur, Tehsil – Derabassi, Distt. - S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The District Mining Officer B-65, Phase 7, Sector 119, Industrial Area, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chief Engineer, Punjab Water Resources, Madhya Marg, Sector 18, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3321 of 2023

Present : (i) Advocate Akarshit Sharma, on behalf of the appellant. (ii) For the respondent : Sh Sunny Saini, Clerk (7973246530) ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.02.2024.

2. Advocate Akarshit Sharma is a appearing on behalf of the appellant. He states that he has received the complete information. However, the name of the appellant appearing on the cheque of the compensation provided to the appellant is not correct.

3. The respondent states that a new cheque of compensation with correct name of the appellant will be provided to the appellant within one week and that the case may be disposed off. He has given the same in writing also.

4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the complete information has been provided to the appellant. Regarding compensation, the respondent assures the Bench that the correct cheque in the name of the appellant will positively be provided to the appellant, within a week, under intimation to the Commission office. The representative for the appellant has also expressed his satisfaction over the same. In view of the above no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date :01.04.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Harpreet Kumar,

S/o Shri Sukhdev Kumar R/o Mohalla Lakh Datta Peer Garhshankar Road, Nawanshahr - 144514

.....Appellant

.Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Tehsildar , Nawanshahr District Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3727 of 2023

Present: (i) Sh. Prabsimran Singh (Advocate) on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : None is present on behalf of the respondent

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2024 vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

2. Sh. Prabsimran Singh is appearing on behalf of the appellant alongwith vakalatnama. He states that no information has been given to the appellant so far.

3. The respondent is absent today. He has sent point wise reply , which is as under:-



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3727 of 2023

	٢	PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMM Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.	ISSION,	
		ਨ:ਦ/ਕ ਮਿਤੀ:		
	विषयाः	ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਅਧੀਨ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ	वतराप्तित मधीती।	
		ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ		ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹੈ ਜੀ 20*
	ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ		ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ	
	1	ਮਿਤੀ 23–04–2019 ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਹੋਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਦੀ		रिग्रोम वयत
		ਫੀਸ ਕੱਟਣ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਤਕਰੀਬਨ 3 ਸਾਲ ਤੱਕ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਨਾ		ਜਿਕਰ ਯੋਗ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਬੀ ਨੂੰ
		איז	ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਨਾਲ ਸ਼ਾਮਲ ਨਹੀਂ	ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ
		ਕਰਨਾ ਇਹ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਸਾਉਣਾ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਪਲਾਟ ਤੋ 14	31	ਨੰਬਰ 551 ਦ/ਕ ਮਿਤੀ
		ਲੱਖ ਦਾ ਲੋਨ ਹੈ, ਕਾਨੂੰਗੋ ਜਾਂ ਪਟਵਾਰੀ ਦੀ ਅਜਿਹੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀ		17-07-2023 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ
		ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿਉ ਜਿਸ ਦੇ ਅਧਾਰ ਤੇ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਨਾਇਬ		ਜਵਾਬ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ।
		ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਨੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਉਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਵੀ ਦਿਉ		
	2	ਉਕਤ ਪਲਾਟ ਦੀ NOC ਪ੍ਰਾਰਬੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪਟਵਾਰੀ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਨੂੰ ਦੇਣ	ਉਕਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੁਚਨਾਂ	
		ਉਪਰੰਤ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਨੰ:5395 ਮਿਤੀ 27-06-2022 ਨੂੰ ਦਰਜ	ਸਵਾਲ ਦੇ ਰੂਪ ਵਿੱਚ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ	
		ਕਰਨਾ ਕਿੱਥੋਂ ਤੱਕ ਜਾਇਜ਼ ਹੈ ਜਦਕਿ ਇਹ ਸਭ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ		
		ਉਪਰੰਤ ਰੈਵੀਨਿਊ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀ ਜਿੰਮੇਵਾਰੀ ਹੁੰਦੀ ਹੈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਿਉ	ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਅਜਿਹਾ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ	
	3		ਨਾਲ ਸ਼ਾਮਲ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।	
	1	ਮਿਤੀ 23-04-2019 ਨੂੰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਹੋਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਦੀ	ਉਕਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ	
		ਵੀਸ ਕੱਟਣ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਤਕਰੀਬਨ 3 ਸਾਲ ਤੱਕ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਨਾ	ਸਵਾਲ ਦੇ ਰੂਪ ਵਿੱਚ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ	
		ਕਰਨਾ ਹੁਣ ਇਹ ਕਹਿਣਾ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਪਲਾਟ ਤੇ 14 ਲੱਖ ਦਾ ਲੋਨ	ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਅਜਿਹਾ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ	1
		ਹੈ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਨੰ:5395 ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋ ਸਕਦਾ ਅਜਿਹੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ	ਨਾਲ ਸ਼ਾਮਲ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।	1
		ਕਾਨੂੰਗੋ/ਪਟਵਾਰੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਰਨਾ ਜਦਕਿ ਅਜਿਹੀ ਸਾਰੀ ਪ੍ਰਕਿਰਿਆ		
		(ਪਲਾਟ ਤੇ ਕੋਈ ਕਰਜਾ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ) ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਕਰਨ ਤੋਂ		
		ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਪੂਰੀ ਕਰ ਲਈ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ, 3 ਸਾਲ ਤੱਕ ਉਕਤ		
		ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਦਾ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਦਰਜ ਨਾ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਕਿਹੜਾ		
		ਰੈਵੀਨਿਊ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਜਿੰਮੇਵਾਰ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਕਿਹੜੀ		1
		ਵਿਭਾਗੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਉਸ ਤੇ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਉੱਚ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ		1
		ਲਿਖਿਆ, ਵਿਸਥਾਰਪੂਰਵਕ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦਿਉ।		
	4	ਮਿਤੀ 23-04-2019 ਨੂੰ ਹੋਈ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ (ਪਲਾਟ ਤੇ	ਉਕਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੁਚਨਾਂ	
		ਕੋਈ ਕਰਜਾ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ) ਅਜਿਹਾ ਚੈਕ ਕਰਨ ਵਾਲੇ		
			ਸਵਾਲ ਦੇ ਰੂਪ ਵਿੱਚ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ	
		ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ, ਉਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੇ ਪਟਾਵਰੀ ਅਤੇ ਸੰਬੰਧਿਤ ਰੈਵੀਨਿਊ	ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਅਜਿਹਾ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ	1
		ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਅਹੁਦੇ ਬਾਰੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਿਉ ਜਿਸਦੀ	ਨਾਲ ਸ਼ਾਮਲ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।	1
		ਜਿੰਮੇਵਾਰੀ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਅੱਗੇ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ		
		ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਦੀ ਸੀ।		
	5	ਮਿਤੀ 23–04–2019 ਨੂੰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਸਮੇਂ ਉਕਤ	ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਅਜਿਹਾ	
		ਪਲਾਟ ਉੱਪਰ ਕੋਈ ਕਰਜਾ ਸੀ ਜਾਂ 27-06-2022 ਤੱਕ ਕੋਈ	ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਨਾਲ ਸ਼ਾਮਲ ਨਹੀਂ	
		ਕਰਜਾ ਸੀ ਜੇਕਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਤਾਂ ਉਕਤ ਪਲਾਟ ਦਾ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਕਿਹੜੇ	ਹੈ।	
		the second se	01	
		ਕਾਰਨਾਂ ਕਰਕੇ ਰੋਕੀ ਰੱਖੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਪਿੰਡ ਦੇ ਰੈਵੀਨਿਊ		
	1	ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜ ਕਿਉਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਵੇਰਵੇ		
	3	ਜਮੇਤ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦਿਉ।		

По мае вы 1297 ега вы 22/2/24

ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ।

ਸਾ/-ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ, ਨਵਾਂਸ਼ਹਿਰ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਦਾ ਇੱਕ ਉਤਾਰਾ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਹਰਪ੍ਰੀਤ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸੁਖਦੇਵ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਵਾਸੀ ਮੁਹੱਲਾ ਲੱਖਦਾਤਾ ਪੀਰ ਨਵਾਂਸ਼ਹਿਰ ਸ਼ਹੀਦ ਭਗਤ, ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ

ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ, तरांग्रविद्य

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3727 of 2023

4. The Commission has examined the reply which adequately addresses the RTI application. After hearing the respondent and going through the reply filed by the respondent, the Commission is of the considered opinion that the Respondent has provided appropriate and permissible reply to the Appellant.

Hence, the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**.
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 1st April, 2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Rohit Sabharwal, # 126, Kundan Bhawan, Model Gram, Ludhiana - 141002

.Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Department of Local Government, Punjab Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Department of Local Government, Punjab Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer

O/o Local Govt-1, Branch Room No. 219, Second Floor, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh

AC No. 4213 of 2023

Present:	(i) None is present on behalf of the appellant				
	(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Manveer Singh Sidhu, APIO				

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2024, vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

2. Today the appellant is not present. Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur has sent an mail on behalf of the appellant, which is taken on record.

3. Respondent states that the information cannot be provided as an enquiry is pending. He has also filed written reply in this regard. The same is under:-



.....Appellant

.....Respondent

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

AC No. 4213 of 2023

DAL

ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਸਥਾਨਕ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵਿਭਾਗ (ਸਥਾਨਕ ਸਰਕਾਰ-1 ਸ਼ਾਖਾ) (ਮਿਉਂਸਪਲ ਭਵਨ ਕੰਪਲੈਕਸ, ਪਲਾਟ ਨੰ: 3, ਸੈਕਟਰ 35-ਏ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ)

ਸੇਵਾ ਵਿਖੇ

Sh. Rohit Sabharwal,

126, Model Gram, Ludhiana - 141002 (Punjab).

ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ: 15/03/2023-2ਸਸ1/ ਮਿਤੀ:ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ:

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:-

ਨਗਰ ਨਗਮ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦੇ Group A & B ਦੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ / ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਰਟੀ ਰਿਟਰਨ ਨਾ ਭਰੇ ਜਾਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਬਾਰੇ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪ੍ਰਤੀਬੇਨਤੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸੀ ਰੋਹਿਤ ਸੱਭਰਵਾਲ.

....

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਤੇ ਆਪ ਦੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਪ੍ਰਤੀਬੇਨਤੀ ਮਿਤੀ<u>: 23.03.2023 ਦੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਅਤੇ</u> ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 15/03/2023-2ਸਸ1/377 ਮਿਤੀ: 21.04.2023 (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ) ਦੀ ਲਗਾਤਾਰਤਾ ਵਿੱਚ।

2. ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਬਾਰੇ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਬਾਰੇ ਹਾਲੇ ਤੱਕ ਕੋਈ ਅੰਤਿਮ ਫੈਸਲਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਹ ਮਾਮਲਾ ਹਾਲੇ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੇ ਵਿਚਾਰ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਤੋਂ ਅਸਮਰੱਥ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹਾਲੇ ਵੀ ਕੋਈ ਅੰਤਿਮ ਫੈਸਲਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਇਆ ਅਤੇ ਆਪ ਦੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਇਸ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੇ ਵਿਚਾਰ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਤੋਂ ਅਸਮਰੱਥ ਹੈ।

> –ਸ਼ੁ-ਲੋਕ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ ਕਮ-ਸੁਪਰਡੰਟ

นัธ.พ์.ร์: 15/03/2023-27771/ / 283

ਮਿਤੀ:ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ: 18/12/2023

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਦਾ ਉਤਾਰਾ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਬਾਰੇ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 15/03/2023-2ਸਸ1/377 ਮਿਤੀ: 21.04.2023 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਭੇਜੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਇਹ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਤੋਂ ਅਸਮਰੱਥ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਉਕਤ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਨੂੰ ਦਾਖਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਖੇਚਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

ਲੋਕ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ ਕਮ-ਸੁਪਰਡੰਟ

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 4213 of 2023

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the information demanded by the appellant cannot be provided under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act 2005. This objection of the respondent is upheld. *Copy of the same be sent to the appellant alongwith the orders.*

5. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 1st April, 2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia,

1331-5, Street No. 05, Vishwakarma Bhawan Down Canal road, Shimlapuri Ludhiana – 141003

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab Pollution Control Board B/s CICU, Phase V, Focal Point Ludhiana -141010

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab Pollution Control Board B/s CICU, Phase V, Focal Point Ludhiana -141010

AC No. 4238 of 2023

.Vs

Present: None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2024, passed by the Commission vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

2. Today again neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. They have even not informed the Commission about their absence for todays hearing.

3. In the aforementioned circumstances, I am of the considered view that no useful purpose would be served by prolonging this matter any further. Hence, the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **dismissed for non perusal.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 1st April, 2024

Singh, (m-9814346401) VPO Motemajra, Tehsil and Distt Mohali

Public Information Officer, O/o Panchayat Secretary, O/o BDPO Mohali



.....Appellant

.....Respondent

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner PunjabSh Mukhtiar

Sd/-

..... Appellant

.Vs

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



First Appellate Authority,

O/o BDPO Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 4700 of 2023

Present: (i) Sh Satnam Singh, representative for the Appellant (ii) For the Respondent : Sh Rama Kant, Supdt.(98151-96874)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.02.2024 vide which a compensation of Rs 2000/- was awarded to the appellant and hence the case was postponed to be heard on 28.02.2024. However, on 28.02.2024 the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 01.04.2024, ie. today.

2. The respondent states that he has brought the information today to be provided to the appellant. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant.

3. The representative for the appellant has gone through the same and states that he is satisfied with it. Further, he also states that he does not requires the amount of compensation. He has given the same in writing also.

4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the representative for the appellant is satisfied with the information provided. Further, he has given in writing that he does not require the amount of compensation. Hence, the amount of compensation is hereby waived off.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 4700 of 2023

In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the appeal

case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to

the parties.

Dated :01.04.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Harbhagat Singh Grewal S/o Sh. Jasbir Singh Grewal, H. No. 151, Block – J, Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana - 141001(Punjab) (M.-9160600002)

....Appellant V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Civil Hospital, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4785 of 2023

Present :- (i) Sh Harbhagat Singh Grewal, Appellant. (ii) For the Respondent: Dr Mandeep Sidhu, SMO and Sh Shivraj Kumar, Pharmacy officer

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2024 .

- 2. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant states that the information provided to him is not complete.

4. Today all the points pertaining to the RTI application of the appellant have been discussed between both the parties. Thereafter, it has been ascertained that the information pertaining to point no. 5 and 6 has not been provided to the appellant. Rest of the information stands provided. Dr Mandeep Sidhu, SMO appearing on behalf of the respondent today, assures the Bench that the information pertaining to point no. 5 and 6 will be provided to the appellant within one week and that the case may be disposed off. She has given the same in writing also. The Appellant has expressed his satisfaction over the same.

Further, on the previous date of hearing, the respondent has already filed her reply to the show-cause notice. I have gone through the same and have agreed with it.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4785 of 2023

Resultantly, the proceedings u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act are hereby dropped.

Hence, on the assurance of the respondent to provide the information to the

appellant within one week, under intimation to the Commission, the appeal case filed by

the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :01.04.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

.Vs



Sh Mukhtiar Singh, (m-9814346401) VPO Motemajra, Tehsil and Distt Mohali

(RTI application no. 67827)

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DDPO, Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority,

O/o DDPO, Roopnagar

AC No. 5374 of 2023

.....Respondent

Present: (i) Sh Satnam Singh, representative for the Appellant (ii) For the Respondent : Sh Rama Kant, Supdt.(98151-96874)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.02.2024 vide which a compensation of Rs 2000/- was awarded to the appellant.

2. The respondent states that the information sought by the appellant can be

obtained by him from the Suvidha Kendra after the payment of requisite documentation

fee. He has also filed his reply regarding the same. Copy of the same is handed over

to the representative for the Appellant.

3. The representative for the Appellant has gone through the same and has expressed his satisfaction over the same. Further, he also states that he does not requires the amount of compensation. He has given the same in writing as under:-

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 5374 of 2023

4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the representative for the Appellant is satisfied with the reply filed by the respondent. Further, he has given in writing that he does not require the amount of compensation. Hence, the amount of compensation is hereby waived off.

In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated :01.04.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Punjab Crate Anformation Co

Shri Kulbir Pal, (98720 89251) S/o Shri Assa Ram, R/o Village Kalyanpur, Tehsil & District Jalandhar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Kalyanpur, Block Jalandhar West, District Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Shri Kulbir Pal, Appellant.

Shri Sewa Singh, BDPO – cum – PIO (98552 60464) along with Shri Parshotam Lal, Panchayat Secretary (94172 47847) for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 20.03.2024 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

APPEAL CASE No. 5607 OF 2023

2. The Appellant states that unattested information has been provided to him.

3. The PIO states that remaining information relating to point no. 4, 5 and 6 of the RTI application of the Appellant has already been supplied to him. He further states that information as available in the official records has been supplied and no other information remains to be supplied.

4. After deliberation, the PIO is directed to attest the same now and handed over to the Appellant.

5. The perusal of the above, the Bench is convinced that adequate information stands supplied to the Appellant.

6. In view of the above, no cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 01.04.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Gaurav Goyal, (M- 7696779803) S/o Sh Satpal, R/o Astha Enclave, Kothi No 215, Barnala-148101

..... Appellant

.Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o PUNSUP Sangrur

First Appellate Authority, O/o PUNSUP Sangrur

.....Respondent

AC No. 5680 of 2023

Present :-(i) Sh Gaurav Goyal, Appellant.

(ii) For the respondent : PIO-Sh Harjeet Singh Gill, DDM

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.03.2024.

2. The respondent states that he has brought the complete information today along with

his point-wise specific reply. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant.

3. The appellant has gone through the same and states that he is satisfied with it.

4. Since the appellant is satisfied therefore, no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the

appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date : 01.04.2024